future potential investments of the Group and general working capital of the Group. The net

proceeds raised per Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.098 per Share. As at the date of

this announcement, the Company has not yet identified any suitable investment or business

opportunities.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Group

for future development and investment while broadening its Shareholder and capital base. The

Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders

as a whole.

-6-

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure

of the Company upon completion of the Placing, assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed,

is set out as below:

At the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Director

Mr. Chiu Tao (Note 1) 3,900,000,000 14.39% 3,900,000,000 12.00%

Public Shareholders

The Placees (Note 2)

   5,400,000,000  16.62%

Other public Shareholders 23,198,308,961 85.61%   23,198,308,961  71.38%

Total 27,098,308,961 100.00%   32,498,308,961  100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chiu Tao is the executive Director and Chairman of the Company.

2.  The Placing Shares will be placed by the Placing Agent to currently expected not fewer than six Placees who are

Independent Third Parties. Upon completion of the Placing, it is expected that none of the Placees will become a

substantial Shareholder. Accordingly, the shareholding held by the Placees is regarded as held by the public.

3.  The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

-7-

DEFINITIONS